
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2016 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Construction of a new Butterfly House at Cumberland House Museum 
(Pages 3 - 12)



2

Purpose of report 
To obtain confirmation of the replacement of the Butterfly House at 
Cumberland House Museum

RECOMMENDED
That the construction of a new butterfly house at Cumberland House 
Museum at an estimated cost of £130,000 funded from contributions 
from portfolio reserves be formally approved.

4  Events Strategy (Pages 13 - 26)

Purpose of report
To inform and update the Cabinet Member on the development of an Events 
Strategy and to seek adoption of the strategy following consultation and 
revision.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) To note the importance of events in complimenting and growing 
the reputation of Portsmouth both nationally and internationally.

(2) That the attached Events Strategy 2017 - 2021 is approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport.

5  Archive Development Policy 2016-2020 (Pages 27 - 44)

Purpose of report 
To present the Archives Development Policy 2016 - 2020 and to seek its 
acceptance.

RECOMMENDED 
That the Archives Development Policy 2016 - 2020 be agreed and 
accepted. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport  Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

9 December 2016  

Subject: 
 

Construction of a new Butterfly House at Cumberland House 
Museum 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No  

Full Council 
decision: 

No  

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To obtain confirmation of the replacement of the Butterfly House at Cumberland        

House Museum. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the construction of a new butterfly house at Cumberland House 

Museum at an estimated cost of £130,000 funded from contributions from 
portfolio reserves be formally approved. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The butterfly house at Cumberland House Museum has been in operation since 

the 1970's. It is a very popular attraction and draws many young families in to the 
museum. 

 
3.2 Following a condition report in 2015, it became clear that the existing structure 

added to the museum to house butterflies in the mid 1970's, was beyond 
economic repair. 

 
3.3 A further report conducted for the Friends of Cumberland House in 2015 by a 

butterfly 
[...]
o the other exhibits at Cumberland House Museum and helps to engage 
children and adults in a love of natural history.  

   
 
4.2 Butterfly Houses are not too common and this new facility will prove a good visitor 

attraction to the city, with all the benefits that brings.  
 

The demolition and replacement of the butterfly house will enable the city 
environment and support city wide redevelopment and to make Portsmouth a great 
place to live, work and visit. 

 
4.3 A new butterfly house will provide a much improved environment for both butterflies 

and visitors. In order to retain the attraction we need to invest in its future.  
 
It is not only important to have the facility, but we need to ensure it provides the 
best possible environment for the butterflies and a good visitor experience. The 
option to replace the facility is the only solution that provides this outcome.  
 

  
  
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

 A preliminary EIA has been completed and there was found to be no negative   
impacts on service users. 

 
 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1  Section 19 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 contains wide 

powers enabling local authorities to provide within or outside their locality, such 
recreational facilities as they think fit. This section includes a non-exhaustive list of 
permitted purposes including social or recreational purposes for which the Council 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

may provide staff and facilities and the recreational facilities may be provided with 
or without payment. 

 
6.2 Commissioners to ensure any contract awards follow the Council Contract 

Procedure Rule and the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015 so far as its 
applicable. 

 
 
7. Director of Finance  
 
7.1 Works relating to the to the re-provision of the Butterfly House at Cumberland 
 House will be carried out in two stages.  
 
7.2 Stage 1 works are for the demolition of the existing butterfly house and the 
 associated remed
[...]
   The purpose of this report is to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the 

development of an Events Strategy and to seek adoption of the strategy following 
consultation and revision. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the importance of events in complimenting and growing the 

reputation of Portsmouth both nationally and internationally.  
 
2.2 That the attached Events Strategy 2017 - 2021 is approved by the Cabinet 

Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport.. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Over the past decade, Portsmouth has built a strong reputation for delivery high 

quality and high profile events - from local community events to hosting major 
international events.   

 
3.2 This strategy aims to capitalise and build on previous successes to deliver 

economic, social, sporting and cultural legacies for the city going forward.  It 
recognises that across the sector, it is the major events that generate the most 
significant outcomes for the city's economy however there is a strength to the local 
community programme and a need to skill communities to be able to support and 
deliver their own events. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 It is understood that events are crucial to the fabric of the city in delivering and 

developing a range of economic and socio-economic benefits.  We know they 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

attract visitors to both the city and the region and positively influence perception of 
place through the quality experiences they deliver. 

 
4.2     We believe that events add significant value to local communities both through 

participating in events but also from enhancing skills and knowledge in the planning 
stages to delivering community cohesion in the actual event delivery. 

 
4.3 A draft Events Strategy was brought to Culture, Leisure & Sport Meeting in March 

2016 and subsequently has undergone a period of consultation.  The feedback from 
this process has been incorporated into the revised Events Strategy which i
[...]
of economic and socio-economic benefits. They attract visitors to the region and 

positively influence perception of place through the quality experiences they deliver. 

They add significant value to local communities through participation in events from 

enhancing skills and knowledge in the planning stages to delivering community 

cohesion in the event delivery. 

The Great South Run is an annual event, billed as the world's leading ten mile race, 

and attracting world-class elite athletes.  The programme includes a weekend of 

sporting events.  In 2015, just under 25,000 runners participated, attracting in tern 

tens of thousands of spectators.  The economic benefit of the race as previously 

been calculated a £2.575m, rising to a total impact of over £3.3m when wider 

economic benefits are factored in.  The impact is driven by the scale of visitors, and 

the rates of expenditure whilst they are in the city.  Key to the generation of income 

is the fact that more than 80% of runners are from outside the area and around a 

third of this proportion stay overnight. 

Looking at a larger scale visitor event, the Victorious Festival in 2015 generated 

99,658 attendances over the two days it was held.  The event generated an estimate 

£4.48m direct economic benefit to the city, rising to £5.82m when wider benefits are 

factored in.  Critically also is the spending by the event organisation itself - including 

local labour - which was estimated at nearly £1m. 



4 
 

These benefits have been recognised by many successful cities around the world 

and more recently in the Government Cultural White Paper which was published in 

March 2016. A strong approach to events in Portsmouth is important because it will::  

 Have a direct and immediate benefit to the local economy  

 Make Portsmouth a more attractive place to live in and visit with a year-round 

offer  

 Reinforce the position of Portsmouth as a Great Waterfront City  

 To accelerate longer-t
[...]
 any destruction or 
transfer of material. 

 
13.4 Documents held on long-term/indefinite loan will normally be returned 

to their depositor if disposal is agreed. 
 

13.5 Procedures for archive disposal are set out in the Archive Information 
Policy. 

 
13.6 Items purchase for the Library and Archive Service book collections are 

to be retained permanently. 
 



 

 

14. Review 
 

14.1  The Archive Development Policy will be published and reviewed at 
least once every five years. The date when the plan is next due for 
review is noted below. 

14.2 The previous document (then titled 'Acquisition and Disposal Policy') 
was last reviewed and approved under Culture and Leisure Executive 
Committee minute 27/05, 22 December 2005, amendments approved 
under MIS28/13 July 2007. 

 
The policy will be due for review in 2021. 




	Agenda
	3 Construction of a new Butterfly House at Cumberland House Museum
	03.1 Buttefly EIAx

	4 Events Strategy
	04.1 Events Strategy Report Appendix A

	5 Archive Development Policy 2016-2020
	05.1 Archives Development Policy 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 9 
December 2016 at 9.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Linda Symes (in the chair)
 
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Stephen Morgan
Councillor Julie Bird

67. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

68. Declarations of Interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

69. Construction of a new Butterfly House at Cumberland House Museum 
(AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Rod McLean, Area Development Worker.  

Councillor Symes and the opposition spokespeople were all fully in support of 
the proposal and felt the new butterfly house would provide a much improved 
environment for visitors.  David Baynes from Canoe Lake Park Support Group 
who was in attendance, said that the butterfly house appeals to all ages and is 
integral to Canoe Lake and was fully in support of the proposal.  

Members passed on their thanks to officers involved with this project and also 
to the volunteers at the city's museums. 

DECISION: The construction of a new butterfly house at Cumberland 
House Museum at an estimated cost of £130,000 funded from 
contributions from portfolio reserves was formally approved.

70. Events Strategy (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)



2

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager.  

Councillor Symes said that the events team are doing fantastic work and have 
delivered a third more events across the city which has helped to boost the 
income for the city.  Councillor Hunt said that it was important that events are 
not only held on the seafront and was pleased that more events are taking 
place in the north of the city. 

In response to questions officers clarified the following points:
 Officers look at all assets across the city to host events and consider 

how to make the best use of these whilst being sensitive to heritage 
assets.     

 Volunteering is a key part of the events delivery.  The Great South Run 
has over 1,000 volunteers as do many of the other large scale events 
in the city.   

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Noted the importance of events in complimenting and growing the 

reputation of Portsmouth both nationally and internationally. 
(2) Approved the attached Events Strategy 2017 - 2021

71. Archive Development Policy 2016-2020 (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Michael Gunton, Senior Archivist.  

The Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople wished to record their 
thanks to Michael and his team for their work in achieving the National 
Archives accreditation for the Archive Service.  The work of the volunteers 
was also commended by members. 

In response to a question regarding the archiving of digital photographs and 
documents, Michael advised that the Corporate Records Manager had been 
seconded to look at digital preservation across Portsmouth City Council and is 
liaising with the archive team to ensure that these are archived.  
Rod McLean added that as part of the Capturing the Spirit project in 
Paulsgrove, officers are working with Portsmouth Museum to produce a 
heritage archive from the information captured from the Paulsgrove 
community to capture this information before it disappears.   

DECISION: The Archives Development Policy 2016 - 2020 was approved. 

The meeting concluded at 9.30 am.



3

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


